Creation of two (2) different classes of shares to be named class A shares and class B shares and conversion of the
existing shares into class B shares;

2. Acceptance of new shareholders of the Company and increase of the Company's share capital by an amount of two
hundred thirty-one thousand six hundred fifty-three Euro and sixty-two cent (EUR 231,653.62) up to four hundred thirty
thousand eight Euro and sixty-two cent (EUR 430,008.62) through the issuance of twenty-three million one hundred and
sixty-five thousand three hundred and sixty-two (23,165,362) new Class A shares, all having a par value of one cent of a
Euro (EUR 0.01) each;

3. Approval and acceptance of the payment by the new shareholders of the new shares to be issued through contri-
bution in kind in the form of the full ownership of fifteen million three hundred and thirteen thousand seventy-four
(15,313,074) shares with a par value of one Euro (EUR 1) each in S&B Industrial Minerals S.A., bare ownership of seven
million eight hundred and fifty-two thousand two hundred and eighty-eight (7,852,288) shares with a par value of one
Euro (EUR 1) each in S&B Industrial Minerals S.A and usufruct right on the same seven million eight hundred and fifty-
two thousand two hundred and eighty-eight (7,852,288) shares with a par value of one Euro (EUR 1) each in S&B Industrial
Minerals S.A;

4. Acknowledgement of the resignation of Mr. Lucas Flynn, Mr. Jaques de Patoul and Ms. Virginia Strelen from the
board of managers of the Company and granting of discharge;

[...]

(i) to create two different new classes of shares to be denominated class A shares and class B shares, having a nominal
value of one cent of a EUR (EUR 0.01) each.

(ii) to convert all the existing nineteen million eight hundred thirty-five thousand five hundred (19,835,500) Company's
shares into nineteen million eight hundred thirty-five thousand five hundred (19,835,500) class B shares, with a nominal
value of one cent of a Euro (EUR 0.01) each.

Second resolution

The sole shareholder resolves to increase the share capital of the Company from its current value of one hundred
ninety-eight thousand three hundred fifty-five Euro (EUR 198,355), represented by nineteen million eight hundred thirty-
five thousand five hundred (19,835,500) shares having a par value of one cent of a Euro (EUR 0.01) each, up to four
hundred thirty thousand eight Euro and sixty-two cent (EUR 430,008.62), represented by forty-three million eight hundred
and sixty-two (43,000,862) shares having a par value of one cent of a Euro (EUR 0.01), each, through the issue of twenty-
three million one hundred and sixty-five thousand three hundred and sixty-two (23,165,362) new Class A shares, having
a par value of one cent of a Euro (EUR 0.01) each.

All of the twenty-three million one hundred and sixty-five thousand three hundred and sixty-two (23,165,362) new
class A shares have been subscribed by the following companies and persons, which the Sole Shareholder accepts as new
shareholders of the Company, as follows:

a) Orymil Industrial Mining Quarrying and Shipping S.A., a société anonyme with distinctive title ORYMIL S.A.

[...]

86/4825, and whose registered office is at 21 Amerikis Street, 10672 Athens, Greece, ("ORYMIL"),

here represented by Ms. Yoanna Stefanova, maître en droit, having her professional address in Luxembourg, Grand
Duchy of Luxembourg, by virtue of a proxy given on 9 May 2013,

subscribed for two hundred and twenty-six thousand sixty-nine (226,069) new class A shares, at a total price of one
million three hundred eleven thousand two hundred Euro and twenty cent (EUR 1,311,200.2), out of which two thousand
two hundred sixty Euro and sixty-nine cent (EUR 2,260.69) have been allocated to the share capital and one million three
hundred eight thousand nine hundred thirty-nine Euro and fifty-one cent (EUR 1,308,939.51) have been allocated to the
share premium;

b) AVGI S.A. Explotation of Real Estate, a société anonyme with distinctive title AVGI REAL ESTATE S.A. incorporated
under the Laws of Greece, registered with the Greek Société Anonyme Register under number 56957/001/B/04/0279,

[...]

and whose registered office is at 21A Amerikis Street, 10672 Athens, Greece, ("AVGI"),

here represented by Ms. Yoanna Stefanova, maître en droit, having her professional address in Luxembourg, Grand
Duchy of Luxembourg, by virtue of a proxy given on 9 May 2013,

subscribed for five hundred fifty-seven thousand seven hundred (557,700) new class A shares, at a total price of three
million two hundred thirty-four thousand six hundred sixty Euro (EUR 3,234,660), out of which five thousand five hundred
seventy-seven Euro (EUR 5,577) have been allocated to the share capital and three million two hundred twenty-nine
thousand eighty-three Euro (EUR 3,229,083) have been allocated to the share premium;

c) Blue Crest Holding S.A., a société anonyme incorporated and existing under the laws of Grand Duchy of Luxem-
bourg, having its registered office at 19, rue Eugene Ruppert, L-2453 Luxembourg, Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, whose